

No. 21-51178

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

NETCHOICE, L.L.C., A 501(C)(6) DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ORGANIZATION
DOING BUSINESS AS NETCHOICE; COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, A 501(C)(6) NON-STOCK VIRGINIA CORPORATION DOING
BUSINESS AS CCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-840

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND WOODHULL
FREEDOM FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas S. Leatherbury
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Tel.: (214) 220-7700
Fax: (214) 999-7792
Email: tleatherbury@velaw.com

David Greene
Mukund Rathi
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel.: (415) 436-9333
Email: davidg@eff.org, mukund@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation,
National Coalition Against Censorship,
and Woodhull Freedom Foundation*

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY THE AVAILABILITY OF BOTH UNMODERATED AND MODERATED PLATFORMS	14
A. Moderated Platforms Serve the Interests of Users and the Public Generally	15
B. HB 20 Will Destroy the Many Online Communities that Rely on Curation	21
C. Moderation Means that Some User Content Will be Removed, Downranked, or Otherwise Moderated	22
D. In Praise of the (Hypothetical) Unmoderated Platform	25
II. CURRENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY LAW SUPPORT THE CO-EXISTENCE OF UNMODERATED AND MODERATED PLATFORMS	26
A. The First Amendment Protects a Service’s Right to Curate Users’ Speech That It Publishes on Its Site	26
B. Social Media Sites Are Similar to Newspapers’ Opinion Pages That Were Subject to the Right-of-Reply Law in Tornillo	31
C. HB 20’S Reliance on the Size of a Platform’s User Base Does Not Cure Its Constitutional Defects	34

D. HB 20’S Publication Mandate Undermines Section 23034

III. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY VOLUNTARY MEASURES FOR CONTENT MODERATION RATHER THAN HB 20’S EDITORIAL MANDATES.....36

A. HB 20’s Mandated Complaint and Disclosure Procedures Are an Inseparable Part of The Law’s Retaliatory Attack on Editorial Freedom.....37

B. Governments May Use Non-Retaliatory Measures to Promote Competition Online40

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Assocs. & Aldrich Co. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> , 440 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1971).....	29
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	33
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F. App'x 162 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>DJ Lincoln Enters., Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , No. 2:20-CV-14159, 2021 WL 184527 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2021).....	30
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google, LLC</i> , No. C 18-01910 WHA, 2019 WL 2372280 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2019)	30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	22
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 214CV646FTMPAMCM, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	30
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	34
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 816 F. App'x 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Green v. America Online</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003).....	35

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	29
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	35
<i>La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	30
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)	30
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	27
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	27
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	29
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	34
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	32
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	33

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020).....30

Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)22

Smith v. California,
361 U.S. 147 (1959)33

Twitter v. Paxton,
26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022).....38

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)22

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....36

Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)30

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 23014, 26, 35, 36

Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.002.....22

Bus. & Com. Code § 321.05421

Texas House Bill 20 (HB 20).....*passim*

Other Authorities

8chan, <https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/8chan>.....25

A Brief History of NSF and the Internet, National Science Foundation,
Aug. 13, 200335

A Note to Regulators, <https://www.santaclaraprinciples.org/regulators/>.....39, 40

Accountability Report 2.0, Internet Comm’n (2022)37

Bennett Cyphers, Cory Doctorow, *The New ACCESS Act Is a Good Start. Here’s How to Make Sure It Delivers.*, EFF (June 21, 2021)40

Comment on Evaluating the Competitive Effects of Corporate Acquisitions and Mergers, EFF (August 20, 2018)40

Community Guidelines, Picsart16

Community Guidelines, Pinterest16

Danielle Blunt et al., *Posting Into The Void*, Hacking//Hustling, Oct. 202025

David Post, *Opinion: A Bit of Internet History, or How Two Members of Congress Helped Create a Trillion or so Dollars of Value*, Washington Post, Aug. 27, 201535

Digital 2021 October Global Statshot Report, Datareportal.....21

Eric Goldman and Jess Miers, *Online Account/Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules*, 1 Journal of Free Speech Law (August 2021).....30

Eric Goldman, *Content Moderation Remedies*, 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021).....23

Facebook Treats Punk Rockers Like Crazy Conspiracy Theorists, Kicks Them Offline, EFF24

Gettr, <https://gettr.com/onboarding>18

How Communities Are Safeguarded?, HealthUnlocked19

<https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pennysaver>33

Jack Shafer, *The Op-Ed Page’s Back Pages: A Press Scholar Explains How the New York Times Op-Ed Page Got Started*, Slate, Sept. 27, 2010.....32

Jillian C. York & David Greene, *How to Put COVID-19 Content Moderation Into Context*, Brookings’s TechStream, May 21, 2020.....15

Jillian C. York, *Silicon Values: The Future of Free Speech Under Surveillance Capitalism* (Verso 2021)23

Kevin Anderson, *YouTube Suspends Egyptian Blog Activist’s Account*, The Guardian, Nov. 28, 200724

Letting the Sun Shine In: Transparency and Accountability in the Digital Age, UNESCO (2021).....37

Malachy Browne, *YouTube Removes Videos Showing Atrocities in Syria*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 22, 201724

Megan Farokhmanesh, *YouTube Is Still Restricting and Demonetizing LGBT Videos—and Adding Anti-LGBT Ads to Some*, The Verge, June 4, 2018.....24

Membership Rules, Vegan Forum20

Michael J. Socolow, *A Profitable Public Sphere: The Creation of the New York Times Op-Ed Page*, Commc’n & Journalism Fac. Scholarship (2010)32

Mike Masnick, *Masnick’s Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well*, Techdirt, Nov. 20, 2019.....23

Moderating on Discord, Discord.....20

Moderator Guidelines, Reddit.....20

Number of Monthly Active Pinterest Users, Statista,16

Op-Ed, Wikipedia.....32

ProAmericaOnly, <https://proamericaonly.org>19

RallyPoint, <https://www.rallypoint.com/>.....18

Ravelry, <https://www.ravelry.com>18

Reddiquette, Reddit20, 22

Roblox Community Standards, Roblox17

Roblox Reports Fourth Quarter And Full Year 2021 Financial Results17

Ryan Mac, *Instagram Censored Posts About One of Islam’s Holiest Mosques, Drawing Employee Ire*, BuzzFeed News, May 12, 202124

Santa Clara Principles, <https://www.santaclaraprinciples.org/>37, 38

Strava Community Standards, Strava.....17

Strava Terms of Service, Strava17

Taylor Wofford, *Twitter Was Flagging Tweets Including the Word
“Queer” as Potentially “Offensive Content*, Mic, June 22, 2017.....23

Terms of Use, Gettr18

The Democratic Hub, <https://www.democratichub.com>.....19

The Rules, SmokingMeatForums.com20

*Website Terms and Conditions of Use and Agency Agreement,
Rumble*18
